Eleventh Meeting of the Tenth Board of Directors of the company, it was agreed
that a wholly-owned subsidiary, Yudean Shache Comprehensive Energy Co., Ltd.
(hereinafter referred to as "Yudean Shache company"), as the main investor, would
invest in the construction of a 2 million KW light storage integration project of
Guangdong Energy Shache County (with a photovoltaic construction scale of

Resolutions of the 11th
meeting of the Tenth Board
of directors

December
1,2022

http//ww
w.cninfo.
com.cn.

2022 Annual Report

88

2,000MW and an energy storage construction scale of 500MW/2000MWh). The
total investment of the project is RMB 12,917,064,600. Matching transaction,
click transaction, inquiry transaction, bidding transaction and negotiation
transaction.

XVII. Significant event of subsidiary of the Company

□ Applicable √Not applicable

2022 Annual Report

89

VII. Change of share capital and shareholding of Principal Shareholders

I. Changes in share capital

1. Changes in share capital

In shares

Before the change Increase/decrease（+，-） After the Change

Amount Proporti
on Share

allotment
Bonus
shares

Capitalizatio
n of common
reserve fund

Other Subtotal Quantity Proportio
n

I. Share with conditional
subscription 1,897,966,117 36.15% -2,830 1,897,963,287 36.15%

1. State-owned shares
2. State-owned legal
person shares 1,893,342,621 36.06% 31,896 1,893,374,517 36.06%

3.Other domestic shares 4,623,496 0.09% -34,726 4,588,770 0.09%

Of which：Domestic legal
person shares 4,620,666 0.09% -1,084,896 3,535,770 0.07%

Domestic natural person
shares 2,830 0% 1,050,170 1,053,000 0.02%

4.Foreign shares

Of which：Foreign
legal person shares
Foreign natural person
shares
II. Shares with
unconditional subscription 3,352,317,869 63.85% 2,830 3,352,320,699 63.85%

1.Common shares in RMB 2,553,909,869 48.64% 2,830 2,553,912,699 48.64%
2.Foreign shares in
domestic market 798,408,000 15.21% 798,408,000 15.21%

3.Foreign shares in
foreign market
4.Other

III. Total of capital shares 5,250,283,986 5,250,283,986

Reasons for share changed

√ Applicable □ Not applicable

1.On February 2, 2022, the lock-up period of the 2,830 restricted shares held by Mr.Wen Lianhe, aformer
director of the company, has expired it has been converted into tradable shares whthout restiiction .therefore,
the number of restricted shares of the company has also increased accordingly;

2.231,896 A restricted shares held by the Trade Union Committee of Guangdong Prison Administration were
changed to be held by Guangdong Energy Group Co., Ltd. due to the advance repayment procedures for the
share-trading reform;

3.In November 2022, according to the ruling of the People's Court of Changsha County, Hunan Province ([2022]

[…]

(a) In 2022, the capital surplus of the Group decreased by RMB 19,288,105 due to the dilution of the
proportion of equity held by the Group arising from capital increase by minority shareholders of
certain subsidiaries of the Group.

(b) In 2022, capital surplus of associates calculated based on proportion of equity acquired increased
by RMB 636,197 (Note 4(7)(b)).

GUANGDONG ELECTRIC POWER DEVELOPMENT CO., LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022
(All amounts in RMB Yuan unless otherwise stated)
[English translation for reference only]

226

4 Notes to the consolidated financial statements (Cont’d)

(36) Other comprehensive income

Other comprehensive income in the balance sheet
Other comprehensive income in the income statement for the year ended 31

December 2022

31 December
2021

Attributable to the parent
company after tax

Transfer of other
comprehensive

income to retained
earnings

31 December
2022

Amount incurred
before tax

Less: Income
tax expenses

Attributable to the
parent company

after tax
Attributable to minority
shareholders after tax

Other comprehensive income that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss
Share of other comprehensive income of the
investee accounted for using equity method
that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 69,199,467 9,938,693 - 79,138,160 9,938,693 - 9,938,693 1,253,770

Changes in fair value of investments in other
equity instruments 1,718,622,133 (131,968,221) - 1,586,653,912 (175,957,628) 43,989,407 (131,968,221) -

Changes arising from remeasurement of
defined benefit plans (37,296,993) - - (37,296,993) - - - -

Other comprehensive income that will be
reclassified to profit or loss
Share of other comprehensive income of the
investee accounted for using equity method
that will be reclassified to profit or loss (513,036) 1,855,914 - 1,342,878 1,855,914 - 1,855,914 -

1,750,011,571 (120,173,614) - 1,629,837,957 (164,163,021) 43,989,407 (120,173,614) 1,253,770

Other comprehensive income in the balance sheet
Other comprehensive income in the income statement for the year ended 31

December 2021

31 December
2020

Attributable to the parent
company after tax

Transfer of other
comprehensive

income to retained
earnings

31 December
2021

Amount incurred
before tax

Less: Income
tax expenses

Attributable to the
parent company

after tax
Attributable to minority
shareholders after tax

Other comprehensive income that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss
Share of other comprehensive income of the
investee accounted for using equity method
that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 53,589,732 15,609,735 - 69,199,467 15,609,735 - 15,609,735 -

Changes in fair value of investments in other
equity instruments 1,903,766,633 (184,768,848) (375,652) 1,718,622,133 (246,358,463) 61,589,615 (184,768,848) -

Changes arising from remeasurement of defined
benefit plans - (37,296,993) - (37,296,993) (53,499,650) - (37,296,993) (16,202,657)

Other comprehensive income that will be
reclassified to profit or loss
Share of other comprehensive income of the
investee accounted for using equity method
that will be reclassified to profit or loss (180,884) (332,152) - (513,036) (332,152) - (332,152) -

1,957,175,481 (206,788,258) (375,652) 1,750,011,571 (284,580,530) 61,589,615 (206,788,258) (16,202,657)

GUANGDONG ELECTRIC POWER DEVELOPMENT CO., LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022
(All amounts in RMB Yuan unless otherwise stated)
[English translation for reference only]

227

4 Notes to the consolidated financial statements (Cont’d)

(37) Surplus reserve

31 December
2021

Increase in the
current year

Decrease in the
current year

31 December
2022

Statutory surplus
reserve 3,016,893,870 - - 3,016,893,870

Discretionary surplus
reserve 5,886,621,265 - - 5,886,621,265

8,903,515,135 - - 8,903,515,135

31 December
2020

Increase in the
current year

Decrease in the